

No. 17-1705

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PDR NETWORK, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CARLTON & HARRIS CHIROPRACTIC, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ADITYA BAMZAI AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADITYA BAMZAI
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 243-0698
abamzai@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| A. Constitutional framework..... | 5 |
| B. Agency review statutes | 12 |
| 1. <i>Early statutory review mechanisms.</i> .. | 12 |
| 2. <i>Emergency Price Control Act.</i> | 15 |
| 3. <i>The Administrative Procedure Act.</i> | 19 |
| 4. <i>Administrative Orders Review Act.</i> | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| A. The Hobbs Act’s use of the term “determine the validity of” incorporated preexisting statutory usage. | 24 |
| B. A court does not “determine the validity of” a regulation by disagreeing with the interpretation embraced in the regulation. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States,</i> 434 U.S. 275 (1978) | 11-12, 32 |
| <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) | 6 |
| <i>Bowles v. Willingham,</i> 321 U.S. 503 (1944) | 6 |
| <i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 32-33 |
| <i>Chrysler Corp v. EPA,</i> 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979) | 32 |
| <i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission,</i> 383 U.S. 607 (1965) | 31 |
| <i>Erlenbaugh v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 239 (1972) | 25 |
| <i>Fast v. DiSalle,</i> 193 F.2d 181 (Emergency Ct. App. 1951)..... | 33 |
| <i>FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.,</i> 466 U.S. 463 (1984) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) | 12 |
| <i>Hertz Corp v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 33 |
| <i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) | 31 |
| <i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) | 17 |
| <i>Port of Boston Marine Terminal Association v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970) | 30-31 |
| <i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Los Angeles & S.L.R. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 299 (1927) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987) | 11, 32 |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------|
| Constitutional, Statutory, & Regulatory Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 703 | 19 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342 | 1, 3, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2343 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2344 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2349 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 2341-2351 | 2 |
| Act to Establish a Court of Private Land Claims, 26 Stat. 854 (1891) | 15 |
| Administrative Orders Review Act, Pub. L. No. 81-901, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950)... passim | |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 60 Stat. 237 (1946) | 19-20 |
| Communications Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934) | 14 |
| Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, 56 Stat. 23..... | 6-8, 15, 17, 20, 28 |
| Hepburn Act, 34 Stat. 584 (1906) | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Inflation Control Act of October 2, 1942, 56 Stat. 765..... | 6 |
| Mann-Elkins Act, 36 Stat. 539 (1910) | 13 |
| Packers and Stockyards Act, 42 Stat. 159 (1921) | 14 |
| Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 46 Stat. 531 (1930) | 14 |
| Shipping Act of 1916, 39 Stat. 728 (1916) | 14 |
| Stabilization Extension Act, 58 Stat. 632 (1944) | 11, 18-19 |
| Urgent Deficiencies Act, 38 Stat. 208 (1913) | 12-13 |
| Revised Maximum Price Regulation No. 169, 7 Fed. Reg. 10381 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)..... | 19-20 |
| Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017) | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Richard H. Fallon, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) | 6 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) | 24 |
| Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)..... | 10 |
| Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (1965) | 13 |
| Caleb Nelson, <i>Statutory Interpretation</i> (2011) | 25 |
| Price-Control Bill, Hearings before the Committee on Banking and Currency, House of Representatives, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1942) | 16, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Providing for the Review of Orders of Certain Agencies, and Incorporating into the Judicial Code Certain Statutes Relating to Three-Judge District Courts, Hearings before Subcommittee No. 3 and Subcommittee No. 4 of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, on H.R. 1468, H.R. 1470, and H.R. 2271, 80th Cong. (1947).....</i> | 20, 22-23, 28 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1942)</i> | 20 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1943)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1944)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1945)</i> | 21, 26-27 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1946)</i> | 21 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1947)</i> | 22 |
| <i>Report of the Judicial Conference of Senior Circuit Judges (1950)</i> | 23 |
